

No. 15,594

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MILTON MAYER,

Appellant,

vs.

ERNEST WRIGHT, Regional Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service and HAROLD HAWKINS, District Director, Internal Revenue Service,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of California,
Southern Division.

Honorable Louis E. Goodman, Trial Judge.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

HEISLER & STEWART,
FRANCIS HEISLER,
CHARLES A. STEWART,

P. O. Box 3996, Lincoln at Seventh,
Carmel, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED
SEP 24 1957

TRIPLE

Subject Index

	Pages
Jurisdiction	1-2
Statement of the case	3-12
Facts	3-10
Questions involved	10-12
Specification of errors	12
Statutes involved	13
Argument	14-48
Preliminary remarks	14
Summary of argument	15-16
I. As a matter of law, is a conscientious objector to war in any form, who is not of draft age, entitled to the same exemption as conscientious objectors of draft age, and, therefore, is he to be relieved of the payment of that part of Federal Income Tax that is used for the purpose of and preparation for war?	17-24
II. As a matter of law, is the exemption from military service given to conscientious objectors of draft age and the refusal to exempt objectors beyond draft age from their part in military preparation, class legislation forbidden by the Constitution of the United States?	25-28
III. As a matter of law, is the forcible collection of that part of the taxes that are spent for war purposes, from one who because of religious belief and training is opposed to war in any form, contrary to the First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States?	28-31
IV. The courts have held that contribution to war in any substantial form, prior to induction, is in conflict with the claim of conscientious objection to military service. As a matter of law, will a conscientious objector lose his status as such if he so pays that part of his taxes that is spent for war preparation, because payment of such tax is contribution to war in a substantial form?	31-36

	Pages
V. The draft age is subject to Congressional change, and therefore, one who is beyond draft age may become subsequently subject to draft. As a matter of law, will a conscientious objector beyond draft age who, prior to being conscripted, pays that part of his taxes that is spent for war purposes, become subject to military service if the draft age is raised, because his contribution to war in the form of his tax payment deprived him of his claim to be recognized as a conscientious objector to war?	36-43
VI. As a matter of law, is a conscientious objector to war in any form, who is beyond draft age, entitled to a declaration of his rights with reference to his refusal to pay that part of his taxes that are spent for war purposes?	43-45
VII. As a matter of law, is a conscientious objector to war in any form, who refuses to pay that part of his taxes that is spent for war purposes, entitled to a restraining order against forcible attempt to collect such tax?	45-48
The question of necessary parties	48-49
Conclusion	49-50

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bernstein v. Herren, 136 F. Supp. 493	48
Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624	27, 30
Cadwalader v. Sturgess, 297 F. 73	45
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296, 303-4	28, 29, 30
Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333, 342 (1890)	21, 29, 30
Excelsior Life Ins. Co. v. Thomas, 49 F. Supp. 90 (1943) ..	44
Hamilton v. Regents, 263 U.S. 245, 268 (1934)	19, 22, 30
Holland v. Nix, 214 F. 2d 317 (1954)	46
Hudson v. Cranshaw, 130 Fed. Supp. 166	44
In re Clyde Wilson Summers, 325 U.S. 561	36, 43
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11	20, 21, 30
Levin v. Gillespie, 121 F. Supp. 726	49
Miller v. Nut Manufacturing Co., 284 U.S. 498, 52 S. Ct. 260	47
Moore v. United States, 217 F. 2d 428	31, 33, 34, 36, 44
Moore v. United States, 348 U.S. 966	31, 32, 34
United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78, 86	30
United States v. Girourard, 328 U.S. 61	27, 30
United States v. MacIntosh, 283 U.S. 605, 625	29
United States v. Schwimmer, 279 U.S. 644	30
Williams v. Fanning, 332 U.S. 490	49
Witmer v. United States, 75 S. Ct. 392	31, 35, 36, 44
Work v. United States, ex rel. Rives, 276 U.S. 175	49

Constitutions, Statutes and Other Authorities

Constitution of Illinois, 1870, Art. XII, Sec. 1	13, 39
First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	2, 13, 19, 20, 23, 28, 30

	Pages
Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	13, 19, 27
Internal Revenue Code, Section 3653	45
55 Stat. 1600	13, 23
50 App. U.S.C., Sec. 451 et seq.	2, 13, 23, 25, 27, 44
26 U.S.C., Sec. 7421	13, 45
28 U.S.C., Sec. 272(a) and 3653(b)	2, 13
28 U.S.C., Sec. 1291 and 1294	2, 13
28 U.S.C., Sec. 1431 et seq.	2, 13
28 U.S.C., Secs. 2201-2 (1952)	2, 13, 43
32 U.S.C., Sec. 1622.14	2, 13
Meiklejohn, Alexander, Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government (Harper 1948)	19

No. 15,594
